§ 10' Authorised capital 

1. The Management Board is authorised to increase the share capital by no more than the amount of 

the authorised capital by 1 January 2012, through one or more increases of the share capital.  

2. The authorised share capital is one hundred ninety-three million two hundred seventy-five 

thousand sixty zloty (PLN 193,275,060). 

3. The Management Board may issue shares in exchange for cash and in-kind contributions. 

4. Resolutions of the Management Board concerning determination of the price for shares and 

issuance of shares in exchange for an in-kind contribution do not require consent of the